

Nos. 04-16334 & 04-16560

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION,  
THE FINANCIAL SERVICES ROUNDTABLE, and  
CONSUMER BANKERS ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

BILL LOCKYER, in his official capacity as Attorney General of California,  
HOWARD GOULD, in his official capacity as Commissioner of  
the Department of Financial Institutions of the State of California,  
WILLIAM P. WOOD, in his official capacity as Commissioner  
of the Department of Corporations of the State of California, and  
JOHN GARAMENDI, in his official capacity as Commissioner  
of the Department of Insurance of the State of California,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal From the Final Judgment and Denial of Injunction of the  
United States District Court for the Eastern District of California  
Case No. S-04-0778 MCE KJM

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

E. EDWARD BRUCE  
STUART C. STOCK  
KEITH A. NOREIKA  
COVINGTON & BURLING  
1201 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
Telephone: (202) 662-6000  
Fax: (202) 662-6291

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. THE CALIFORNIA DEFENDANTS OFFER NO SUPPORT FOR THE DISTRICT COURT’S HOLDING THAT THE FCRA’S AFFILIATE-SHARING PREEMPTION CLAUSE EXTENDS ONLY TO “CONSUMER REPORTS” INSTEAD OF “INFORMATION” .....	2
A. The Statutory Text Compels Reversal of the District Court .....	2
B. The Legislative History Compels Reversal of the District Court .....	5
C. The CAAG’s Invocation of the “Absurd Results” Doctrine To Justify the District Court’s Decision In Fact Condemns That Decision. ....	8
D. The Presumption Against Preemption Cannot Overcome The Clear Preemption Imposed by §1681t(b)(2).....	10
II. THE CALIFORNIA DEFENDANTS’ ARGUMENTS THAT THE FCRA DOES NOT REGULATE THE “INFORMATION” THAT FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS WERE AUTHORIZED TO SHARE BY THE 1996 FCRA AMENDMENTS IS BOTH IRRELEVANT AND WRONG .....	13
III. THE 2003 FCRA AMENDMENTS CONFIRM PREEMPTION OF STATE LAWS, LIKE SB1 .....	16
IV. THE CALIFORNIA DEFENDANTS’ ARGUMENTS CONCEDE GLBA’S IRRELEVANCE IN THIS CASE .....	19
V. THE FEDERAL AGENCIES CONFIRM THAT THE FCRA’S AFFILIATE-SHARING PREEMPTION CLAUSE APPLIES TO ALL CONSUMER INFORMATION.....	23
CONCLUSION .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### CASES

<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....	23
<i>Bank of America v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 309 F.3d 551 (9th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 538 U.S. 1069 (2003).....	12, 14, 19, 20, 23
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion County, N.A. v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996).....	14
<i>Clarke v. Secs. Indus. Ass'n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987).....	23
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Coun.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	23
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	4, 10, 11
<i>City of Columbus v. Ours Garage and Wrecker Serv.</i> , 536 U.S. 424 (2002) .....	5
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979) .....	9
<i>Department of Rev. of Or. v. ACF Industries</i> , 510 U.S. 332 (1994).....	11
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003) .....	5
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001) .....	10
<i>Franklin National Bank v. New York</i> , 347 U.S. 373 (1954) .....	13
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982).....	8
<i>John Hancock Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. Harris Trust &amp; Sav. Bank</i> , 510 U.S. 86 (1993).....	7
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	12
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	11

<i>National Credit Union Admin. v. First National Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 522 U.S. 479 (1998) .....	3
<i>National Warranty Insurance Co. RRG v. Greenfield</i> , 214 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	11
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	12
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997) .....	11
<i>SEC v. Clark</i> , 915 F.2d 439 (9th Cir. 1990).....	18
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997) .....	5
<i>Seatrain Shipbuilding Corp. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 444 U.S. 572 (1980) .....	18
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983).....	20, 21
<i>Shell Oil v. Iowa Department of Rev.</i> , 488 U.S. 19 (1988).....	11
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (S.D.), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996) .....	24
<i>Solid Waste Agency v. U.S. Army Corp of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001) .....	6, 7
<i>Trans Union LLC v. FTC</i> , 295 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	21
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000) .....	12, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	8
<i>Yamaguchi v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 706 F.2d 940 (9th Cir. 1983).....	19

**FEDERAL STATUTES, LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS,  
AND REGULATIONS**

Fair Credit Report Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1681 <i>et seq.</i> 15 U.S.C. § 1681a(d)(1).....	2
---	---

15 U.S.C. § 1681a(d)(2).....	14, 16, 17
15 U.S.C. § 1681a(d)(3).....	17
15 U.S.C. § 1681b(g)(3).....	17
15 U.S.C. § 1681s-3 .....	17, 18
15 U.S.C. § 1681t(a) .....	3, 4, 5
15 U.S.C. § 1681t(b)(1) .....	4
15 U.S.C. § 1681t(b)(2) .....	1, passim
 Gramm-Leach-Bliley Act	
15 U.S.C. § 6806.....	21
15 U.S.C. § 6807 .....	19, 20, 21
 12 U.S.C. § 85 .....	 24
42 U.S.C. § 2000h-4.....	21
12 C.F.R. § 7.4002(b)(2) .....	14
H.R. Rep. No. 102-692 (1992).....	6
H.R. Rep. No. 103-486 (1994).....	6
H.R. Rep. No. 106-74, pt.3 (1999).....	22
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 108-396 (2003).....	25
S. Rep. No. 103-209 (1993) .....	6, 7
 <i>Fair Credit Reporting Act: How It Functions for Consumers and the Economy: Hearings Before the House Subcommittee on Financial Institutions and Consumer Credit of the Financial Services Committee, 108th Cong., 13-14 .....</i>	
	25
 <i>The Fair Credit Reporting Act and Issues Presented by Reauthorization of the Expiring Preemption Provisions: Hearings Before the Senate Comm. on Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs, 108th Cong. 263 (2003) .....</i>	
	26

## STATE STATUTE

California Financial Information Privacy Act	
Cal. Fin. Code § 4053 .....	27
Cal. Fin. Code § 4053.5 .....	27
Cal. Fin. Code § 4054 .....	27
Cal. Fin. Code § 4054.6 .....	27
Cal. Fin. Code § 4056 .....	27
Cal. Fin. Code § 4056.5 .....	27
Cal. Fin. Code § 4057 .....	27
